roof of the Premises in the event that it becomes physically damaged as a result of Lessee’s 
installation, operation, and/or maintenance or failure to maintain the System.  

5.4 Removal Upon Termination.  Upon the termination or expiration of this Lease for 
any reason, Lessee shall, within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date of expiration (or 
sooner if required by the PPA), remove the System from the Premises, and restore the Premises’ 
rooftop to its condition as of the Effective Date, normal wear and tear excepted unless the System 
is purchased by Lessee.

[...]

Mynt for Mynt’s actual fees, expenses, disbursements, overhead and related costs incurred and expended in 
preparing the applicable Assessment and preparing and submitting any related applications, including, the 
Application and Application Fee, which amount in total shall not exceed (x) Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) per Site for each of the Natividad Site and the Schilling Site with respect to the related initial ESS 
Confirmation(s) and (y) the amount listed in the applicable Assessment per ESS as “Maximum Reimbursement 
Amount” for each other ESS Confirmation with respect to any Site (each an “Assessment Fee”).